F.No. DGT-A-22012/4/2021-Estt.I (E-39451) Government of India Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship, Directorate General of Training

Employment Exchange Building, PUSA Complex, New Delhi – 110012.

15th

Dated: 07th November, 2022

OFFICE ORDER

Consequent upon approval of Competent Authority, Shri J. P. Meena, Regional Director, RDSDE Gujarat is hereby given additional charge of RDSDE, Madhya Pradesh with his existing duties. He shall also act as Head of Department (HOD) in respect of RDSDE Madhya Pradesh and offices under jurisdiction of RDSDE, Madhya Pradesh with immediate effect until further orders. He shall function as the Head of Department for purpose of Delegation of Financial Power Rules (DFPRs), 1978 and General Financial Rule (GFR). He will not be entitled to extra remuneration for the additional charge of HOD, Madhya Pradesh.

(Sonu Bhatia) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Copy to:

- 1. Sh. J.P. Meena, Regional Director, RDSDE Gujarat.
- 2. HoO, RDSDE Madhya Pradesh and NSTI (W) Indore
- 3. Sr. PPS to DG(T)/Addt. Secy., PPS to DDG(SS)
- 4. The Director (Estt.), MSD&E, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, N. Delhi- 110001.
- 5. All the Divisional Heads of DGT(Hqr.), Pusa Office, Kaushal Bhawan.
- 6. The Pay and Accounts Officer, MSD&E, New Delhi, S.S. Bhawan, N. Delhi.
- 7. The Section Officer (RTI/PG Cell), DGT(Hqr.).
- 8. IT Cell with request to upload on the website of DGT.
- 9. Service Book/Personal file of the concerned.
- 10. Office Order folder.